RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of the Plymouth-Shiloh Local Board of Education - Regular Meeting

3:00PM December 18, 2023

in the Cafeteria of the Plymouth High School/Middle School Building

Roll Call: Doug Hamman – present John Hart - present Sally Hoak – present Angela Hall – present Deb Noble - present

BOARD'S RECOMMENDATIONS:

- 1. <u>Communications/Visitors</u> Marla Reynolds, President of PEA wanted to say hello to the Board Members. Mrs. Reynolds presented each of the Board Members with a bag of hard candy and thanked the Board for all that they do.
- 2. <u>Organizational Meeting</u>, and <u>Regular Meeting</u> Deb Noble moved, seconded by Angela Hall, to set January 10, 2024, at 5:00 PM for the Organizational Meeting and the Regular Meeting immediately following. Vote: Yeas; Noble, Hall, Hamman, Hart, Hoak. Nays; None. Motion carried.
- 3. <u>Appoint President Pro-Tem</u> Deb Noble moved, seconded by Angela Hall, to appoint Doug Hamman to serve as President Pro-Tem at the Organizational Meeting January 10, 2024. Vote: Yeas; Noble, Hall, Hamman, Hart, Hoak. Noble, Nays; None. Motion carried.
- 4. Other Doug Hammon addressed John Hart on behalf of the Board and District for his 51 years of service to the Plymouth-Shiloh Local School District as either a Teacher, Principal, Coach, Administrator or Board Member. They appreciate him as he has been a valuable resource, helpful and always educating other. Mr. Turson presented Mr. Hart with a gift for his service and also thanked him for his service and stated he will be missed in the District. Mr. Turson stated that after the board meeting refreshments and a small celebration will be held in Mr. Hart's honor. Mr. Hart said that it was a privilege to serve and loves this great district.

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Turson, Deb Noble moved, seconded by Angela Hall, to approve the following actions for the 2023-2024 school year:

Classified Employment

Approve Shannon Ryerson as a full-time bus driver with a start date of Dec. 13, 2023, Step 0 on the bus driver salary schedule.

Approve Blake Felty as a full-time substitute custodian beginning January 2, 2024, on a time card basis, Step 0 hourly rate on the custodian salary schedule.

Approve five (5) days of custodian training for Blake Felty before January 2, 2024, on a time card basis, Step 0 hourly rate on the custodian salary schedule.

Classified Resignation

Approve the resignation of Shannon Caudill as Bus Driver, effective November 28, 2023.

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of the Plymouth-Shiloh Local Board of Education - Regular Meeting

3:00PM December 18, 2023

Classified Leave of Absence

Approve a leave of absence for Patricia Hicks, Custodian, effective December 1, 2023 – December 1, 2024

Other

Approval of movement on the Salary Schedule due to the approval of the Memorandum of Understanding with the Plymouth Education Association (PEA), John Gillum, Dana Reed and Lauren Terry will now be in the BA 150/BA+15 academic training column retroactive to July 1, 2023.

Vote: Yeas; Noble, Hall, Hamman, Hart, Hoak. Nays; None. Motion carried.

TREASURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Upon the recommendation of Treasurer, Gavyn Bazley, Sally Hoak moved, seconded by Doug Hamman, to approve the following:

Minutes & Financial Information:

Approve the Minutes of the November 20, 2023 regular meeting

Budgetary

Approve estimated resources and appropriations as presented.

Approve grant from Richland County Retired Teachers Association for \$675.00 for Computer/STEM supplies in Grades K-4 (019-9324).

Approve grant from Richland County Retired Teachers Association for \$1,500.00 for Electronic supplies in Grades K-4 (019-9424).

Vote: Yeas; Hall, Hart, Hammon, Hoak, Noble. Nays; None. Motion carried.

2.	<u>Adjournment</u> John Hart moved, seconded by Doug Hammon, to adjourn the regular meeting. Vote Yeas; Hart, Hamman, Hoak, Hall, Noble. Nays; None. Motion carried.	
	, , , , , ,	
	Tracy Konik, Treasurer	Doug Hamman, President